The proposed project is 10 stories, ninety-nine (99ft.) feet in height, has ground floor commercial 
uses which include 794 sq.ft. for office, 29,055 sq.ft. for retail, and 8,000 sq.ft. for restaurant. 
There will be two hundred and thirty (230) rental residential units; six hundred and fifty-three 
(653) on-site parking spaces, which is four above the code requirements, and that will provide 
thirty-five affordable housing rental units. Conditions – the Planning Department recommends 
approval with the following conditions…. 

Mayor Slesnick: Why don’t you stop there Scot, could you stress…one of the biggest things

[...]

Regional Planning Council and to the State, this has been identified as a deficiency at the City. 
So we have been working for a number of years to address that deficiency. In 2006 we 
completed an affordable housing study that identified the need that was read earlier of four 
hundred and thirty-seven (437) units over ten years, comes out to roughly forty-four units per 
year. So that is our goal over these ten years to try and bring that many units to the City of Coral 
Gables. One of the ways that we are trying to accomplish that is by requiring that projects that

[...]

result where you have on the corner a plaza area, the retail component on all the streets, the pool 
deck opens up onto this area and you have the tower behind it, with a focal element on the corner 
of Ponce and LeJeune Road. As Mario stated there’s two hundred and thirty residential rental 
units, six hundred and fifty-three (653) parking spaces, it is mixed use so you have in essence 
more spaces at night-time for the residential and more for the commercial in the day-time.  

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: How much commercial do you have in that project, and how much did you 
have on your other proposal?- what’s the….

[...]

We divide that to the proper ratios to the one and 
two bedroom units, which is what we are going to have in our project, and that’s a household of 
either one point five persons for a one bedroom, or three persons for a two bedroom, and we get 
these median family incomes of fifty-nine thousand two hundred and seventy-five ($59,275), and 
seventy-one thousand one hundred and thirty ($71,130). We then take thirty percent of those 
yearly incomes to determine how much should be paid for housing and it comes out to seventeen 
thousand seven hundred and eighty-two ($17,782), and twenty-one thousand three hundred and 
thirty-nine ($21,339). We then divide those by twelve to get the monthly amounts, and it comes 
out to rents of, in today’s dollars one thousand four hundred and eighty-two ($1,482) for a one 
bedroom, and one thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight ($1,778) for a two bedroom. The 
next line you’ll see indicates what’s our market rate, what we will be renting out those units to 
the general public for, which are not – do not have this attainable housing regulation on them, 
and its anywhere depending on the size of the unit from one thousand nine hundred and sixty 
($1,960) to two thousand three hundred ($2,300) for the one bedroom; and twenty-four hundred 
($2,400)to twenty-seven hundred ($2,700) for the two bedroom depending on the size. So the 
savings that there will be for those thirty-five units is four hundred and seventy-eight dollars 
($478) approximately for a one bedroom, and six hundred and twenty-two dollars ($622) for a 
two bedroom. And we then tried to figure out what’s going to be the impact of this requirement 
on us as a developer, and we think our best estimate on the net present value on the loss rental 
income over that fifteen year period comes out to approximately two million dollars ($2M).